SITI NORJ _—“sl’{:l;ri ﬁINT'E YUNOS

-
]

AFER Wraty
1

'BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOCURS (MARKETING)
CULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVED Sil KNOLOGI MARA
ROL % v\' INABALU
3 V!\.q--:’.e. 3 i3 _,J— S B I |



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. First of all, | would like to thank to ALLAH SWT for his blessings to me
for my health, strength and life during all this time to finish this thesis completely.
Here, | would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude and greatest
appreciation to my advisor, Miss Bernardette @ Jacynta Henry for all her support,
guidance, encouragement, comments, advice, valuable suggestions and concerns
throughout the completion of this project. A million thanks to you for being so nice,
patient and kind in dealing my problems during this semester. And thanks also to my
second examiner Dr. Dewi Tajudin for giving a lot of guidance and moral support in
process to complete this thesis. Your support actually gave me strength and spirit to
keep continuing finishing my research properly and efficiently.

Not to forget to my supervisor during practical training, Puan Saliah Bte Hj. Mudin for
her full cooperation and a lot of guidance in providing relevant ideas, information and
assisting me in completing my practical training. Thanks also to the all staff of LKIM
Sabah for being such an understanding and open-minded staff as well as for sharing

and discussing experiences until today.

| would like to express my heartfelt thanks to my family members for giving me their
blessings, unconditional love and moral support as well as financial support that help
me a lot. Not forget my colleague friend for their encouragement and support in
finishing my research. All this contributions truly appreciated and will be well
remembered. Thank You.

Finally, for those who | have not mentioned in this acknowledgement, who directly or
indirectly contributed to the completion of this research, thank you from the bottom of

my heart. | will never forget your kindness.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTICULARS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALWORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of Problems
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 Limitations of Study

1.7 Significant of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Employee Training
2.2 Motivational Reward

2.3 Internal Communication

2.4 The Impact towards Staff Performance

PAGE

10

12

13



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Source of Data
3.1.1 Primary Data
3.1.2 Secondary Data
3.2 Research Design
3.2.1 Descriptive research design
3.3 Research Instrument
3.3.1 Questionnaire
3.4 Sampling
3.4.1 Elements
3.4.2 Sampling size
3.5 Sampling Technique
3.5.1 Convenience Sampling
3.5.2 Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS)
3.5.3 Validity
3.5.4 Frequency Distribution
3.5.5 Descriptive Analysis
3.5.6 Cronbach’s Coefficient Alpha
3.5.7 Pearson Correlation Analysis

3.5.8 Regression Analysis

vi

16

16

16

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

23

24

25



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to study the impact of internal marketing concept
towards staff performance at Lembaga Kemajuan lkan Malaysia (LKIM) Sabah. Data
collection from staff LKIM Sabah was targeted as respondents. Quantitative
approaches were used for data collection from 44 employees and effective data was
further analyzed by using inferential techniques on Statistical Package for Social
Science (SPSS). The findings of the study suggested that internal marketing concept
had a significant impact on employees’ performance of the firm. It designed a
research framework to show how LKIM Sabah uses internal marketing concept
towards staff performance. Empirical findings confirmed that internal marketing
concept has positive direct and indirect impact on staff performance. LKIM should
convert internal marketing as a strategy into their core operations and systems to
meet employees’ demands and organization goals. The paper introduces a
perspective of the interactions that take place between internal marketing concepts

which affect staff performance.

xi



