

THE IMPACT OF INTERNAL MARKETING CONCEPT TOWARDS STAFF PERFORMANCE AT LEMBAGA KEMAJUAN IKAN MALAYSIA (LKIM) SABAH

SITI NORJANAH BINTI YUNOS 2012394639

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

DECEMBER 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. First of all, I would like to thank to ALLAH SWT for his blessings to me for my health, strength and life during all this time to finish this thesis completely.

Here, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude and greatest appreciation to my advisor, Miss Bernardette @ Jacynta Henry for all her support, guidance, encouragement, comments, advice, valuable suggestions and concerns throughout the completion of this project. A million thanks to you for being so nice, patient and kind in dealing my problems during this semester. And thanks also to my second examiner Dr. Dewi Tajudin for giving a lot of guidance and moral support in process to complete this thesis. Your support actually gave me strength and spirit to keep continuing finishing my research properly and efficiently.

Not to forget to my supervisor during practical training, Puan Saliah Bte Hj. Mudin for her full cooperation and a lot of guidance in providing relevant ideas, information and assisting me in completing my practical training. Thanks also to the all staff of LKIM Sabah for being such an understanding and open-minded staff as well as for sharing and discussing experiences until today.

I would like to express my heartfelt thanks to my family members for giving me their blessings, unconditional love and moral support as well as financial support that help me a lot. Not forget my colleague friend for their encouragement and support in finishing my research. All this contributions truly appreciated and will be well remembered. Thank You.

Finally, for those who I have not mentioned in this acknowledgement, who directly or indirectly contributed to the completion of this research, thank you from the bottom of my heart. I will never forget your kindness.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTICULARS	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	Ţ
DECLARATION OF ORIGINALWORK	ii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problems	3
1.3 Research Questions	5
1.4 Research Objectives	5
1.5 Scope of Study	6
1.6 Limitations of Study	6
1.7 Significant of Study	7
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Employee Training	8
2.2 Motivational Reward	10
2.3 Internal Communication	12
2.4 The Impact towards Staff Performance	13

CHAPTER 3:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
	3.1 Source of Data	16
	3.1.1 Primary Data	16
	3.1.2 Secondary Data	17
	3.2 Research Design	18
	3.2.1 Descriptive research design	18
	3.3 Research Instrument	19
	3.3.1 Questionnaire	19
	3.4 Sampling	20
	3.4.1 Elements	20
	3.4.2 Sampling size	20
	3.5 Sampling Technique	21
	3.5.1 Convenience Sampling	21
	3.5.2 Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS)	21
	3.5.3 Validity	22
	3.5.4 Frequency Distribution	22
	3.5.5 Descriptive Analysis	22
	3.5.6 Cronbach's Coefficient Alpha	23
	3.5.7 Pearson Correlation Analysis	24
	3.5.8 Regression Analysis	25

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to study the impact of internal marketing concept towards staff performance at Lembaga Kemajuan Ikan Malaysia (LKIM) Sabah. Data collection from staff LKIM Sabah was targeted as respondents. Quantitative approaches were used for data collection from 44 employees and effective data was further analyzed by using inferential techniques on Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS). The findings of the study suggested that internal marketing concept had a significant impact on employees' performance of the firm. It designed a research framework to show how LKIM Sabah uses internal marketing concept towards staff performance. Empirical findings confirmed that internal marketing concept has positive direct and indirect impact on staff performance. LKIM should convert internal marketing as a strategy into their core operations and systems to meet employees' demands and organization goals. The paper introduces a perspective of the interactions that take place between internal marketing concepts which affect staff performance.